During July 2004, the Company purchased an additional 25% interest in Trac POS for 236,042 shares valued at
$141,958 ($.60 per share) based on market value of the stock at the transaction date. This brought the Company�s
ownership interest in Trac POS to 56%, which is a controlling interest, with a cumulative purchase cost of $244,502.
For the year ended 2004, the company recorded the acquisition as a step purchase in accordance with ARB 51, and
consolidated income for the year ended December 31,

F-9

Edgar Filing: WESTSPHERE ASSET CORP INC - Form 10KSB

61

2004 includes post acquisition income of the subsidiary for the year, and a minority interest was recorded for the
income and equity of the subsidiary.

Fair value of the assets acquired was determined by Fair value of the assets acquired was allocated as follows:

Book value before
purchase

Fair Value

Assets $ 53,218 $ 53,218
Liabilities (210,287) (210,287)
Intellectual Property � 593,679
Total $ (157,069) $ 436,610
Purchase cost (56%) $ 244,502

Pro-Forma results of operations as though the acquisition had taken place as the beginning of the period is as follows:

As Reported

Adjustment for
Trac POS
Earnings Pro-Forma

December 31, 2003 -
Revenue 2,841,509 273,400 3,114,909
Cost of sales 1,758,959 150,231 1,909,190
Administrative expenses 1,353,629 156,184 1,509,813
Non-operating income/expense 18230 (5,193) 13,037
Net income (252,849) (38,208) (2,910,57)
December 31, 2004 -
Revenue 3,240,321 78,032 3,318,353
Cost of sales 1,965,627 60,735 2,026,362
Administrative expenses 1,770,489 6,508 1,776,997
Non-operating income/expense (73501) (1,075) (74,576)
Net income (569,296) 9,714 (559,582)

The Company has determined that the intellectual property acquired does not have a determinable useful life, and
therefore is subject to review at least annually for impairment. At December 31, 2004, the Company evaluated the
estimated future cash flows associated with the intellectual property of TRAC POS, and recorded an impairment loss
of $491,205.

Edgar Filing: WESTSPHERE ASSET CORP INC - Form 10KSB

62

During 2002, the Company purchased a 10% interest in Camrose Convention Inn, Inc. (Camrose) for $6. Camrose
proposed to develop a convention center and casino in Camrose, Alberta. In addition, the Company advanced funds to